# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

### RESOLVES

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

RESOLVES, 1953

#### Chapter 71

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Benedicta.

Town of Benedicta; appropriation for. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$1,052.60 from the general highway fund to be paid to the town of Benedicta as part payment for the state's share for snow removal for the fiscal year 1951-1952; and be it further

Resolved: That the state highway commission is hereby authorized to pay to the town of Benedicta the sum of \$507.15 at such time as said town is able to finally settle and pay the amounts due on the snow removal contract for 1951-1952.

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 72

RESOLVE, in Favor of Fred E. Shapleigh, of Lebanon.

Fred E. Shapleigh; compensated. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of \$800 from the general highway fund to be paid to Fred E. Shapleigh, of Lebanon, as a full and final settlement of his claim against the state for damage to a well on his property caused by salt used by the state highway commission on a road in the town of Lebanon.

Effective August 8, 1953

### Chapter 73

RESOLVE, in Favor of the City of Belfast.

City of Belfast; money reallocated. Resolved: That the sum of \$1,500 appropriated in favor of the city of Belfast, by the 94th legislature for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in constructing and maintaining a road from Mayo street southerly toward the city park be, and hereby is, reappropriated for use as a part of the city's share of constructing Sheldon bridge, so called, under the bridge act.

Effective August 8, 1953